Created date: Dec. 2016
AVM
- 2 -
AVM Introduction
Around View Monitor (AVM) is a system that allows video monitoring of 360 degrees
around the vehicle. The system consists of 4 cameras mounted around the vehicle
(front, both sides and rear). It shows 360 degrees sky-view image of the vehicle's
surrounding area, as well as various other view modes.
MCS Image Capture Module is a special service tool used in conjunction with GDS
Mobile for the use of image Calibration when the camera module is exchanged or re-
assembled.
It is possible to check vehicle's AVM image information with the naked eye and
calibrate it easily through the MCS Image Capture Module.
- 3 -
MCS Image Capture Module Components
Part Name Part Number Explanation Q’ty
MCS Image Capture
Module
G0AKDM0001
AVM is used to capture the image on GDS
Mobile screen which is acquired from
each camera to the AVM control unit for
AVM calibration.
The AVM control unit is connected
between the wiring harness of the vehicle
and the vehicle’s AVM module.
1
MCS ruler
(126 x 7.9in, 320 x 20cm)
G1GTD0K002
Two MCS rulers are used to align the
vehicle’s cameras by installing them
between front and rear axles.
(Two MCS rulers are the same size.)
2
MCS reference line
(295 x 7.9in, 750 x 20cm)
G1GTD0K001
Two MCS reference lines should be
installed in parallel to the left/right side of
vehicle and they have a target point to
calibrate the front/ rear image tolerance.
(The two MCS reference lines are the
same size.)
2
MCS target point plate
(27.6 x 7.9in, 70 x 20cm)
G1GTD0K003
Four MCS target point are for left/right
Image tolerance calibration.
Place them on mark of the MCS reference
line.
(All four MCS target point plates are the
same size.)
4
Basic Adapter
G1GDDCH003 Applied Vehicle : HG, HG HEV, AG, VI 1
TYPE-A Adapter
G0ADDMN003 Applied Vehicle : DH, DM, DMA, NC 1
- 4 -
 Extra adapters
The TYPE B&C adapters are optional products. Contact the place of purchase if you
need them.
 Power adapter
The Cigar DC Adapter is an optional product but an essential part to use MCS Image
Capture Module with GDS Mobile. Contact the place of purchase if you not have it.
Notice
 Components specification and design are subject to change without
prior notice for quality improvement.
 Applied vehicles for each adapter may be added later without prior
notice.
 Refer to Shop manual to check an adapter of the vehicle.
Part Name Part Number Explanation Q’ty
TYPE-B Adapter
G0ADDMN004 Applied Vehicle : None 1
TYPE-C Adapter
G0ADDMN005 Applied Vehicle : None 1
Part Name Part Number Explanation Q’ty
Cigar DC Adapter
G1PDDCA008
Cigar DC Adapter is a unit to supply
electrical power for MCS Image Capture
Module.
1
- 5 -
Item Specifications
Micro Controller 8Bit MCU (MB95F136) @4MHz
Operating Voltage 5VDC
Communication Port Specification USB 2.0
Temperature Operating  0℃~60℃(32℉~113℉) : Battery Charging
Ex Lamp POWER LED RED(Power On) / GREEN(Active)
Module Size 127 X 86 X 36 mm
Weight 350 g
Case ABS
MCS Image Capture Module Specification
Female 24 Pin
Male 24 Pin
USB Cable
MCS Image
Capture Module
- 6 -
 Preparation
Park the vehicle on the flat area(126in x 7.9in, 750cm x 420cm) for AVM
Calibration.
(Place the shift lever ‘N’ position and then lock the parking brake to prevent
movement of the vehicle.)
Set Automatic Suspension System height to “Normal” and check that tire
pressure is set at the recommended pressure.
Check Hood / Trunk / Doors are closed and outside mirrors unfolded and
ignition is in the OFF position.
 MCS ruler Installation
MCS ruler (126in x 7.9in, 320cm x 20cm) or Front and Rear wheels
After preparing the vehicle, position the MCS rulers in front of the front wheels
and at the behind the rear wheels.
MCS Targets Installation procedure
Front of vehicle
Rear of vehicle
- 7 -
The Vehicle must be centered using the MCS Rulers. Move the MCS Rulers
so that the measurement is equal on both side without causing wrinkles or
creases in the MCS Rulers.
Notice
 If a customer has replaced a tire of a different size from the other tires,
MCS calibration may not be correct.
 The dimensions of the front and rear tires may be different.
Left tire MCS Ruler installation Right tire MCS Ruler installation
The measurement of both left and right sides must equal
- 8 -
 MCS reference line Installation
The MCS reference line should be installed according to the end point of MCS
ruler. And then, align the right-front wheel center of the tire with the Base line
on the MCS reference line.
Rear             Front
MCS Reference Line (295in x 7.9in, 750cm x 20cm)
Notice
 There are two types(TYPE A & B) and the Base line should be matched
to vehicle type.
 Tolerance between the front wheel center’s imaginary line
Base Line(TYPE-B) Base Line(TYPE-A)
- 9 -
 Base Line should be ± 1.1 inch(3cm).
 Front tire MCS Reference Line Installation (TYPE-A Vehicle)